on the consolidated balance sheet equal to the over or under
funded status of their defined benefit and other postretirement
benefit plans effective for fiscal years ending after December 15,
2006. For each plan, the funded status is defined by SFAS No.
158 as the difference between the fair value of plan assets (for
funded plans) and the respective plan’s projected benefit obligation.
The projected benefit obligation represents a liability based on
the plan participant’s service to date and their expected future
compensation at their projected retirement date. Upon adoption
of SFAS No. 158 and recognition of the funded status on the
company’s consolidated balance sheet, all previously unrecognized
amounts (unrecognized gains or losses and prior service cost) as
well as subsequent changes in funded status are reflected in
accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax, in
the stockholder’s equity.

The incremental impact of applying SFAS No. 158 on
individual line items in the consolidated balance sheet as of March
31, 2007 is given below :

Before After

Application of Application of

SFAS No. 158 Adjustments SFAS No. 158

Other current liabilities 16 481.41 141.75 16,623.16

Total current liabilities 42,679.97 141.75 42,821.72

Deferred income taxes 482.03 (18.05) 463.98

Total liabilities 44,492.37 123.70 44,616.07

Accumulated other

comprehensive income 217.47 (123.70) 93.77

Total stockholder’s equity 101,591.76 (123.70) 101,468.06

Total liabilities and

stockholder’s equity 146,084.13 - 146,084.13

Wipro Annual Report_(114 to 152).pmd 6/10/2007, 3:26 AM144

145

WIPRO LIMITED

As of March 31,

2006 2007
Rs. Rs.

Change in the benefit obligation
Projected Benefit Obligation
(PBO) at the beginning of the year 634.46 755.93
Service cost 163.52 192.67
Interest cost 45.66 55.16
Benefits paid (47.08) (77.10)
Actuarial loss/(gain) (40.62) 100.19

PBO at the end of the year 755.93 1,026.85

Change in plan assets
Fair value of plan assets at the
beginning of the year 597.73 656.16
Actual return on plan assets 53.11 58.82
Employer contributions 52.40 89.14
Benefits paid (47.08) (77.10)

Plan assets at the end of the year 656.16 727.03